
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

20 May 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Monday, 1st June, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

3. Presentations by Service Heads 9 - 10

Public Document Pack



Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Redress Scheme for Lettings Agency and Property 
Management Work 

11 - 14

5. Environmental Health Performance 2014/15 15 - 30

6. Waste and Street Scene Services - Contract Performance 
2014/15 

31 - 38

7. Waste Framework Directive (WFD) - Collection of Recycling 
Materials 

39 - 48

8. Urgent Items 49 - 50

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 51 - 52

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 53 - 54

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman)
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr Mrs S M Hall
Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley

Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Ms S V Spence



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Presentations by Service Heads

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HousingEnvironmentAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

01 June 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 REDRESS SCHEME FOR LETTINGS AGENCY WORK AND PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT WORK

Summary
Since 1 October 2014 any person engaged in lettings agency or property 
management work must be a member of a Government approved redress 
scheme. This report draws Members’ attention to the changes and seeks 
delegated authority to enforce the legislative provisions relating to this area 
of work. 

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014, made under the 
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013, introduced new enforcement 
responsibilities for  Local Authorities.

1.1.2 Since 1 October 2014, all lettings agents and property managers in England have 
been under a legal obligation to become a member of a Government approved 
redress scheme. 

1.1.3 The three approved redress schemes are:

 Ombudsman Services Property (www.ombudsman-services.org)

 Property Redress Scheme (www.theprs.co.uk)

 The Property Ombudsman (www.tpos.co.uk) 

1.1.4 The intention is to make it easier for tenants and landlords to complain about bad 
service, prevent disputes escalating and ultimately to seek to improve standards 
of those managing and operating accommodation in the private rented sector and 
to drive up property standards.

1.1.5 To ensure that the requirement for lettings agents and property managers to 
belong to a redress scheme is effective, enforcement arrangements have been 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.ombudsman-services.org/
http://www.theprs.co.uk/
http://www.tpos.co.uk/


2

HousingEnvironmentAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015

set out in the Order. As a District Council, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council is 
the “enforcement authority” under the Order. 

1.1.6 An enforcement authority can impose a fine (“a monetary penalty”) of up to £5,000 
if it is satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that a person is engaged in letting 
agency or property management work and has failed to join one of the three 
approved schemes (and is not exempt from the requirement to be a member of 
such a scheme).

1.1.7 The level of the penalty is to be determined by the enforcement authority.  
However, there are strict procedures set out in the Order that must be followed 
before a penalty can be imposed. These include serving a Notice of Intent on the 
relevant person who then has 28 days in which to make representations or 
objections. Following careful consideration of any representations or objections 
received, the enforcement authority must decide whether or not to impose a 
monetary penalty, with or without modifications. This must be in the form of a Final 
Notice, against which appeals can be made to the First-Tier Tribunal.

1.1.8 The enforcement authority may recover the monetary penalty on the order of the 
court, as if payable under a court order. Any monetary penalties received by an 
enforcement authority may be kept by the authority and used for any of its 
functions.

1.1.9 The enforcement guidance issued by DCLG states that: “The expectation is that a 
£5,000 fine should be considered the norm and that a lower fine should only be 
charged if the enforcement authority is satisfied that there are extenuating 
circumstances”. 

1.2 Options

1.2.1 The available options are limited as the Council is under a mandatory duty to 
enforce the scheme. Therefore, delegated authority needs to be given to the 
appropriate Officer of the Council in order that we are in a position to respond to 
this duty. 

1.2.2 However, the level of the monetary penalty is at the Council’s discretion. The 
options are:

 to agree the monetary penalty be set at the maximum of £5,000 in 
accordance with Government guidance (unless there are extenuating 
circumstances); or

 to agree that the monetary penalty be set at some other amount. 

1.2.3 As the DCLG guidance indicates an expectation of a £5,000 fine, it seems 
appropriate to choose this option. Any extenuating circumstances at the time will 
then be taken into account and the fine lowered if appropriate. 

Page 12



3

HousingEnvironmentAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council, as of 1 October 2014, is an “enforcement 
authority” for the purposes of The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work 
and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme 
etc)(England) Order 2014. 

1.3.2 The Council is obliged to enforce the Order and discharge the enforcement 
functions referred to in this report. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 Enforcement of the Order is not likely to be onerous and will be carried out within 
existing resources of the Council’s Private Sector Housing Team.

1.4.2 It is not anticipated there will many (if any) fines issues, as the monetary penalty is 
likely to be a significant deterrent to those engaged in the relevant work. As such, 
the Council should not expect to receive any regular income from the issuing of 
monetary penalties under the Order. 

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 None 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

CABINET is RECOMMENDED to:

1.7.1 AGREE to delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements for The 
Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc)(England) Order 2014 to the Director of 
Planning, Housing & Environmental Health.  

1.7.2 AGREE the penalty for non-compliance with the Order be £5,000, unless 
extenuating circumstances apply.

1.7.3 AGREE to authorise the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health to 
determine what are extenuating circumstances and to determine what alternative 
penalty is appropriate in each case. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Page 13



4

HousingEnvironmentAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015

Background papers: Nil

 

contact: Linda Hibbs
Satnam Kaur

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Page 14



HousingEnvironmentAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

01 June 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2014-2015

Summary
This report describes the operational activities of the Council in relation to 
its statutory function of environmental health and safety for the year 
2014/15.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Environmental Health function is primarily concerned with prot
[...]
e the statutory nuisance investigation procedures; and

 Review the contaminated land strategy.

1.4.3 Both teams will be reviewing their approach to regulation through the Better 
Business for All agenda.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to undertake the full range of functions described 
in this report, with the exception of promotional and business support activity. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 All service improvements will be undertaken within existing budgets.

Page 19



6

HousingEnvironmentAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 Failure to properly manage and deliver the food safety functions could result in 
censure by the Food Standards Agency and breach of Section 18 of the Health 
and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.

1.7.2 The failure of the EPT to meet its statutory obligations could result in formal 
complaints and potential criticism from DEFRA. It could also lead to a potential 
legal challenge.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet NOTE the performance information 
relating to activities associated with the food and safety function in 2014/15 and 
ENDORSE the service improvements for 2015/16 as detailed in paragraph 1.4.1 
and 1.4.2 of the report.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Jacqui Rands
Melanie Henbest

Jane Heeley

Steve Humphrey Councillor Jill Anderson
Director of Planning, Housing and Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Environmental Health Environment

Page 20



ANNEX 1

FOOD HYGIENE INTERVENTIONS

Premises 
risk rating 
and 
frequency

No. interv
[...]
t blank



Housing & Env AB-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

1 June 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member)

1 WASTE AND STREET SCENE  SERVICES – CONTRACT PERFORMANCE 
2014/15

Summary

This report considers performance over the range of Waste and Street
Scene Service functions and contracts during 2014/15.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report considers performance across the high profile functions managed by 
the Waste & Street Scene Services, namely refuse collection, recycling, amenity 
and street cleansing, public convenience cleaning, abandoned vehicles, pest 
control and the dog warden service.  The 2014/15 information is provided together 
with a comparison with the previous three years’ performance.

1.2 Refuse & Recycling Collection Services

1.2.1 This is the largest element of the contracted services, with a total annual cost of 
over £2.2 million in 2014/15. The present contract commenced in 2005 and was 
awarded to Veolia Environmental Services for a 14 year period.  The main 
features of the contract are:

a wheeled bin, boundary of property collection service for household waste based 
on an alternating weekly collection service:

 Black bin – residual waste

 Green lidded bin – green waste, food waste and cardboard;

a borough-wide green box recycling service for paper and cans;

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2

Housing & Env AB-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015 

a separate weekly household clinical waste collection for those householders who 
need this service;

an assisted “pull-out” collection service for residents who find it difficult to move 
wheeled bins;

a Saturday household bulky waste service at a number of locations around the 
borough; and

and a network of recycling ‘bring’ for glass & cans sites throughout the borough.

1.2.2 Addi
[...]
lly 
abandoned vehicles requiring 
investigation 113 88 90 159
Number of vehicles removed 2 6 3 17

1.8.2 There has been a significant (77%) increase in the number reports received about 
alleged abandoned vehicles. Analysis shows that many of the reports received 
where no action was required were of untaxed vehicles and of vehicles belonging 
to local residents. It is likely that the DVLA’s decision not to issue paper tax discs 
for display as of October last year is a contributing factor to this increase in 
reports. However, their provision of an online service for checking a vehicle’s tax 
status, and our ability to carry out DVLA checks on registered keepers has 
assisted the team in closing down a large number of these reports without having 
to send officers on repeat inspections. 

1.9 Legal Implications

1.9.1 The contracted services outlined above assist the Council in delivering its 
statutory obligations. In order to comply with our legal duties relating to safety at 
work we undertake risk based audits and inspections of our contractor’s work 
systems and practices.

1.10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.10.1 Annual performance reports provide Members with an opportunity to review 
ongoing efficiency and effectiveness of high profile contracts which are client 
managed by the Waste & Street Scene Team.

1.11 Risk Assessment

1.11.1 The failure to provide effective and efficient front line and high profile services 
could result in criticism from residents and impinges directly on their view of the 
Council and their satisfaction with services delivered.

Page 37



8

Housing & Env AB-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015 

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment

1.12.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.13 Recommendations

CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO NOTE the performance of the Waste & 
Street Scene contractors as detailed in this report.

The Director of Street Scene & Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in 
the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and 
Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contacts: 
Dennis Gardner
David Campbell-Lenaghan

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene & Leisure

Page 38



Housing & Env AB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

01 June 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE (WFD) – COLLECTION OF RECYCLING 
MATERIALS

Summary
This report provides details of the work carried out to demonstrate the 
Council’s compliance with the new regulations on collection methods for 
recycling materials that came into force in January 2015.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 At the meeting of the Local Environmental Management Advisory Board in 
September 2014 I outlined the new WFD legislation and our proposal to carry out 
a full evaluation (a “Route Map” assessment) of our recycling collection methods 
in order to demonstrate our compliance.

1.1.2 The revised WFD requires the United Kingdom to take measures to promote high 
quality recycling. This includes a specific requirement to set up separate 
collections of paper, plastic, metal and glass as a minimum by January 2015. 
These materials must be collected separately, unless:

 It is not necessary to do so in order to provide high quality recyclates – the 
“necessity test”, or

 It is not Technically, Environmentally, Economically Practicable (TEEP) to 
provide for separate collection – the “practicability test”.

1.1.3 While the legislation prioritises the above key materials, it also requires Waste 
Collection Authorities to look at their entire waste systems and how waste is 
managed in accordance with the waste hierarchy of treatment. This regulation 
came into force in 2011 and places an ongoing requirement to apply the waste 
hierarchy:

 Prevention;

 Preparation for re-use;

 Recycling, and

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2

Housing & Env AB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015 

 Other recovery including energy recovery.

1.1.4 Although it had been hoped that the Government would provide detailed advice on 
how Local Authorities may meet these requirements and demonstrate compliance, 
this guidance has not been forthcoming. However, in the absence of any guidance 
a working group comprising members of Local Authority Waste Network (LAWN) 
has developed the Waste Regulations Route Map (the “Route Map”). 

1.2 The “Route Map” Assessment

1.2.1 This is an advice document that takes local authorities through a step by step 
guide on how to demonstrate compliance with the new regulations. This is a fairly 
lengthy process and for information a copy of the guidance can be found at:

http://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/Route%20Map%20Revised%20Dec%2014.pdf

1.2.2 As endorsed at the Advisory Board in September 2014 officers have worked 
closely with the Kent Resource Partnership (KRP) which provided funding for 
districts to engage consultants to carry out this assessment. 

1.2.3 Waste Consulting Limited (WCL) were engaged by a number of Kent districts and 
have now completed this assessment for our Council.  Members will be pleased to 
note that the report states that “the Council currently demonstrates a high level of 
compliance with the waste regulations.”   A copy of the Executive summary is 
attached at Annex 1, and a full copy of the report can be made available to 
Members on request.

1.2.4 Using the “Route Map” methodology and working with WCL not only provides a 
consistent approach to the process used by other authorities, but also provides us 
with external verification.  

1.2.5 The Environment Agency, as the enforcement body for the new legislation, has 
recently written to all local authorities 
[...]
for the future development will be fully evaluated and costed and will be 
subject of further reports to Members. 

1.5.2 There are no additional costs associated with the process at this stage.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 There are potentially two significant risks to Councils across the country: firstly, 
the Environment Agency has an enforcement role, which could involve 
prosecutions; secondly, Judicial Reviews may be possible against Councils in 
terms of how the law has been implemented.

1.6.2 Having gone through the recommended assessment process for our recycling 
collection services, we believe we are able to demonstrate compliance with the 
new regulations and details have been provided to the Environment Agency. 
While it has been assessed that our current collection methods do comply with the 
legislation, we will need to be mindful of future service changes and potential 
implications.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Page 41



4

Housing & Env AB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 June 2015 

1.8 Recommendations

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

i) Members endorse this report which demonstrates the borough council’s 
compliance with the new EU Waste Framework Directive regulations.

ii) Liaison takes place with both the Kent Resource Partnership and Kent 
County Council to consider the recommendations brought forward in the 
assessment undertaken by WCL.

The Director of Street Scene & Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Dennis Gardner

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene & Leisure

Page 42



Waste & Resources Management Consultants          

Tonbridge & Malling
Borough Council

An assessment of whether current 
collection arrangements meet the 

England & Wales Waste Regulations
2011 (amended 2012) 

Final Report

January 2014

Annex 1

Page 43



Tonbridge & Malling
Borough Council www.wasteconsulting.co.ukWaste & Resources Management Consultants

Page  2 of 29

Version control page

Document description
Document name            An assessment of whether current collection arrangements meet the 

England & Wales Waste Regulations 2011 (amended 2012) –Interim 
Report

Authors Paul Bridger/David Greenfield

Approved Chris Stannard

Version control
Version Date Author Description
1.0 14/10/14 Paul Bridger/David Greenfield Draft Interim Report

1.1 25/11/14 Paul Bridger/David Greenfield Draft Interim Report

1.2 29/01/15 Paul Bridger/David Greenfield Final Report

Page 44

http://www.wasteconsulting.co.uk/


Tonbridge & Malling
Borough Council www.wasteconsulting.co.ukWaste & Resources Management Consultants

Page  3 of 29

Executive Summary

This report provides an assessment of the compliance of Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s 
collection service against the requirements of the England & Wales Waste Regulations 2011 
(amended 2012) in accordance with the revised Waste Framework Directive (rWFD).

The regulations require actions to be taken to ensure waste undergoes recovery operations that 
comply with the ‘Waste Hierarchy’ and that all collectors should separately collect paper and card, 
glass, metals and plastics, unless it is not “necessary” or if it is technically, environmentally and 
economically impractical (TEEP Assessment) in order to promote ‘high quality’ recycling.

Background

This report focuses on the Council’s current ability to promote high quality recycling and therefore
determine whether it is necessary to actually undertake a TEEP Assessment. 

The promotion of high quality recycling requires Councils to:

a)   Ensure their collection methodology provides an effective means of capturing the target
recyclate materials; and

b)  Ensure the paper (including card), glass, metals and plast
[...]
ief Executive.

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Presentations by Service Heads
	4 Redress Scheme for Lettings Agency and Property Management Work
	5 Environmental Health Performance 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	6 Waste and Street Scene Services - Contract Performance 2014/15
	7 Waste Framework Directive (WFD) - Collection of Recycling Materials
	ANNEX

	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 1st June, 2015

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes and 
Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, Mrs P A Bates, P F Bolt, 
Mrs B A Brown and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L J O'Toole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

HE 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential 
interest in any items that might have implications for the Bridge Trust on 
the grounds that he was a member of its Board.  

HE 15/2   PRESENTATIONS BY SERVICE HEADS 

Presentations were given on the Council’s Housing Services, 
Environmental Health Services and the Waste and Street Scene 
Services by the Chief Housing Officer, the Chief Environmental Health 
Officer and the Head of Waste and Street Scene.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

HE 15/3   REDRESS SCHEME FOR LETTINGS AGENCY AND PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT WORK 

Decision Notice D150037MEM

Attention was drawn to the requirement that, under The Redress 
Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 made 
under the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013, all lettings agents 
and property managers in England were required to become a member 
of a Government approved redress scheme.  The report of the Director 
of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health set out details of the 
approved redress schemes and the new enforcement responsibilities for 



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

1 June 2015

2

Local Authorities to impose a monetary penalty for non-compliance with 
the Order.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the implementation and enforcement arrangements for The 
Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property 
Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme 
etc)(England) Order 2014 be delegated to the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health;

(2) the penalty for non-compliance with the Order be £5,000 unless 
extenuating circumstance apply; and

(3) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be 
authorised to determine what are extenuating circumstances and 
what alternative penalty would be appropriate in each case.

HE 15/4   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2014/15 

Decision Notice D150038MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out details of operational activities for the year 2014/15 for the 
statutory function of environmental health and safety as undertaken by 
the Food and Safety Team and the Environmental Protection Team.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the performance information relating to the 
activities associated with the food and safety function in 2014/15 be 
noted and the service improvements for 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraphs 1.4.1 and 1.4.2 of the report, be endorsed.

HE 15/5   WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES - CONTRACT 
PERFORMANCE 2014/15 

Decision Notice D150039MEM

Consideration was given to the performance during 2014/15 of the 
functions and contracts managed by the Waste and Street Scene 
Services.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the performance of the Waste and Street 
Scene contractors, as detailed in the report, be noted.



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

1 June 2015

3

HE 15/6   WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE (WFD) - COLLECTION OF 
RECYCLING MATERIALS 

Decision Notice D150040MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure provided details 
of work carried out to demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the 
new regulations on collection methods for recycling materials which 
came into force in January 2015.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the report, which demonstrates the Borough Council’s compliance 
with the new EU Waste Framework Directive regulations, be 
endorsed; and

(2) liaison be undertaken with the Kent Resource Partnership and 
Kent County Council to consider the recommendations brought 
forward in the assessment undertaken by Waste Consulting 
Limited (WCL), as set out in Annex 1 to the report.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

HE 15/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.47 pm


